the carrying amount of the investment property.

The amendments to HKAS 12 have been applied retrospectively, resulting in the Group’s

deferred tax assets being increased by HK$436,000 as at 31 March 2012, with the corresponding

adjustment being recognised in retained profits. In addition, the application of the amendments

has resulted in the Group’s income tax expense for the six months ended 30 September 2012 and

30 September 2011 being reduced by HK$157,000 and HK$41,000 respectively and hence resulted

in the profit for the six months ended 30 September 2012 and 30 September 2011 being increased

by HK$157,000 and HK$41,000 respectively.

33OTO Holdings Limited
INTERIM REPORT 2012/2013

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 September 2012

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

 Summary of the effect of the above change in accounting policy

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial positions of the

Group as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year, 31 March 2012, is as follows:

As at 31
March 2012

(originally
stated) Adjustments

As at 31
March 2012

(restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Deferred tax assets, total effects on net assets 578 436 1,014

Retained profits, total effects on equity 142,114 436 142,550

 The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial positions of the

Group as at the beginning of the comparative period, 1 April 2011, is as follows:

As at 1

April 2011

(originally

stated) Adjustments

As at 1

April 2011

(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Deferred tax assets, total effects on net assets 889 329 1,218

Retained profits, total effects on equity 127,260 329 127,589

 The application of amendments to HKAS 12 has had no material effect on the earnings per share

for both six months ended 30 September 2012 and 30 September 2011.

34 OTO Holdings Limited
INTERIM REPORT 2012/2013

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 September 2012

3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

 The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and results by reportable and operating

segments, i.e. the three geographical locations, Hong Kong, Macau and the PRC for the period

under review.

 Six months ended 30 September 2012

Hong Kong Macau PRC Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited)

Revenue

 External sales 87,838 15,276 21,170 124,284
 Inter-segment sales 5,673 — 530 6,203

Segment revenue 93,511 15,276 21,700 130,487

Elimination (6,203)

Group revenue 124,284

Segment profit 17,133 4,810 2,224 24,167
Unallocated administrative

 expenses (20,325)
Other gains and losses 1,150
Interest income 992
Finance costs (184)

Profit before tax 5,800
Income tax expense (967)

Profit for the period 4,833

35OTO Holdings Limited
INTERIM REPORT 2012/2013

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 September 2012

3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

 Six months ended 30 September 2011

Hong Kong Macau PRC Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited

and restated)

Revenue

 External sales 101,928 11,690 4,572 118,190

 Inter-segment sales 4,491 — 467 4,958

Segment revenue 106,419 11,690 5,039 123,148

Elimination (4,958)

Group revenue 118,190

Segment profit 30,491 2,608 1,845 34,944

Unallocated administrative

 expenses (10,330)

Listing expenses (8,877)

Other gains and losses 1,089

Interest income 152

Finance costs (171)

Profit before tax 16,807

Income tax expense (4,167)

Profit for the period 12,640

36 OTO Holdings Limited
INTERIM REPORT 2012/2013

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 September 2012

4. OTHER GAINS AND LOSSES

Six months ended
30 September

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Gain on disposals of property, plant and equipment 87 1,190

Gain (loss) from changes in fair value of investments